## RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING 2025 SEWER RATES FOR CHERRY ROAD SEWER DISTRICT IN THE TOWN OF LANSING

## **RESOLUTION 24-**

## RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING 2025 SEWER RATES FOR CHERRY ROAD SEWER DISTRICT IN THE TOWN OF LANSING

The following Resolution was duly presented for consideration by the Town Board.

WHEREAS, on June 15, 2011 by Resolution 11-101, the Town Board adopted an updated formula for sewer charges; and

WHEREAS, the Town Clerk, hereby recommends an increase of \$7.75 per quarter (\$31 annually) in the Cherry Road Sewer District fees which are billed a flat rate; and

WHEREAS, vacant parcels will be charged an Operation and Maintenance annual flat fee of \$103.00 which will be placed on the Town and County Tax Bill starting with the 2025 tax year; and

WHEREAS, dwellings that are not hooked up to sewer with water accounts will be billed \$103.00 Operation and Maintenance annual flat fee. Said fee will be billed by S.C.L.I.W.C. (Bolton Point) on the quarterly water bills, beginning February 2025 in the amount of \$25.75 per quarter; and

WHEREAS, dwellings that are hooked up to sewer but do not have a water account will be billed an annual flat fee of \$412.00 which will be placed on the Town and County Tax Bill starting with the 2025 tax year, and

WHEREAS, dwellings that are hooked up to sewer that have water accounts will be billed an annual flat fee of \$412.00. Said fee will be billed by S.C.L.I.W.C. (Bolton Point) on the quarterly water bills, beginning February 2025 in the amount of \$103.00 per quarter; and

WHEREAS, upon consideration and deliberation upon the same, the Town Board of the Town of Lansing has hereby

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Lansing does hereby approve the above increase and formula for the Cherry Road Sewer District in the Town of Lansing. .